senior unsecured sustainability-linked notes issued in May 2022 as well as the
new bank loan totalling EUR 40 million are linked to sustainability targets, namely
carbon footprint and accident frequency.

The following table shows the Group’s financial liabilities classified according
to contractual maturity dates at the balance sheet date. The figures shown are
undiscounted contractual cash flows.

115

ANNUAL REPORT 2024
Financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements 4.

Sensitivity to interest rate risks arising from financial
instruments
The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit
for the period and equity to changes in the interest rate level with regard to
financial instruments in the statement of financial position, including financial
assets and liabilities.

The following assumptions have been used in calculating sensitivity to
changes in the interest rate level:

• The change in the interest rate level is assumed to be a rise of +1.0 per-
centage point and a decrease of -1.0 percentage point.

• The exposure underlying the calculation includes interest-bearing financial
liabilities.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk arising from
financial instruments

2024 2023

MEUR
Profit

after tax
Profit

after tax

Floating rate loans:
+ 1.0% change in market interest rates -0.3 -0.3
- 1.0% change in market interest rates 0.3 0.3

Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting

Accounting policy
In accordance with L&T’s financing policy, derivative agreements
are used for the reduction of financial risks related to changes in market
interest rates. At the beginning of year 2023, the Group had one interest
rate swap, which had been implemented to protect the cashflows of
floating rate loans from the interest rate risk. This interest rate swap
was prematurely terminated in June 2023.

Derivatives are recognised in the balance sheet initially at fair value.
After the acquisition they will, however, be recognised at the fair value